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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES – PLANNING DIVISION
REPORT: Request for Variance, Residence at 170 Branford Street 
for consideration October 6, 2020 

STAFF REPORT 

TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
PREPARED BY: Kate Montgomery, Consultant 

oneplan@hartford.gov 

PROJECT: 170 Branford Street 
PARCEL ID: 171-052-011 
ENERGOV ID: COMM-2020-0245 

ZONE: N-2-2 Neighborhood District 

TYPE: Request for Variance from Section 4.18.1.D(1)(b), per Section 1.3.6 of 
Hartford Zoning Regulations, Last Amended June 5, 2020  

APPLICANT: Nadine Huntley 
OWNER: Nadine Huntley 

Location Map 

mailto:oneplan@hartford.gov
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The current property owner and applicant would like to replace the existing steps up to the front 
door of the property with a porch entrance. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 
4.18.1.D(1)(b) to allow the new porch to extend beyond the veranda line.  

170 Branford Street previously had a small porch with entry door perpendicular to the street per 
street view images captured in 2011. The small entrance porch was enclosed and the front door 
relocated to be parallel to the street, a part of the front facade of the home, where it is today. 

KEY APPLICATION TIMELINES 
• Application Submission Date: August 24, 2020
• Date Application Accepted as Complete: August 24, 2020
• Application Date of Receipt: October 6, 2020 (sooner of either: date of next regularly

scheduled meeting, or 35 days after acceptance of complete application)
• Public Hearing is scheduled to open on Tuesday, October 6, 2020; Open Hearing Deadline:

Thursday, December 10, 2020
• Close Hearing Deadline (if opens October 6, 2020): Tuesday November 10, 2020
• CT General Statutes Sec.8-7D allow that the applicant may consent to one or more

extensions of time, provided the total extension of all time periods shall not be for longer
than 65 days*.

• On March 10, 2020, State of Connecticut Governor Ned Lamont declared a public health
and civil preparedness emergency (“state of emergency”) as a result of coronavirus disease
2019 (COVID-19) outbreak and pandemic.

• On March 14, 2020, Governor Lamont issued Executive Order No. 7B, which contains
relief and directives for conducting public meetings to protect public health and safety
during the state of emergency, effective immediately and to remain in effect for the duration
of the state of emergency, unless earlier modified or terminated.

• On March 21, 2020, Governor Lamont issued Executive Order No. 7I, which contains
directives related to public noticing requirements and extensions of time limits during the
state of emergency, effective immediately and to remain in effect for the duration of the state
of emergency, unless earlier modified or terminated.
• Notice of Hearing requirements of Zoning Regulations Sections 1.3.1.D and 1.3.6.C are

suspended and modified as follows during the state of emergency:
o In lieu of published notice in a newspaper, a municipality single notice published

electronically on a municipality’s website at least 10 days in advance of the
scheduled public hearing (Executive Order No, 7I, Section 19, Subpart (c)).

o In lieu of mailed notice to nearby property owners, either:
1) Electronic mail notification, if electronic mailing addresses are known; or
2) Post a physical, weatherproof sign of at least two feet by three feet in

area, in a prominent location on the subject property (containing
necessary information); or

3) Mail letters via regular U.S. mail to addresses provided by the
municipality or agency.

*Time periods that may pass or expire during the state of emergency may be further
extended by no more than an additional 90 days, for a total of 155 extension days available, 
which may be applied towards all time periods, as needed 
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LEGAL STANDARD 
The ZBA shall have the power under Chapter 124 of the Connecticut General Statues to vary the 
application of the zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations when the conditions affecting a particular 
parcel but not the general district cause exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship to that substantial 
justice will be done and the public safety and welfare secured, provided that the Zoning Regulations 
may specify the extent to which uses shall not be permitted by variance in districts in which such 
uses are not otherwise allowed. The board must take into consideration conserving the public health, 
safety, convenience, welfare, and property value solely with respect to the affected parcel. (City of 
Hartford Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws, Article II, Sec. 3) 

STANDARD SPECIFIC TO THE USE 
Zoning Regulations, Section 4.18.1.D (1) Encroachments.  
(b) “A porch or stoop may project into the front yard for a distance not less than 6* feet and not 
exceeding 10 feet, or the established veranda line, whichever is more restrictive. This shall be 
interpreted to include porches which may be enclosed by removable windows or fixed canopies.” 
Zoning Regulations, Section 4.19.1.E. Porch Entrance Type. 
(2) “Porch Size. The porch shall be a minimum of 5 feet deep and 8 feet wide.”

*NOTE: this section was modified in a recent round of edits so as not to contradict 4.19.1.E but the 
change is not reflected  

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP 
The following statement is from the application: 

FINDING OF FACTS

• The subject property is in the N-2-2 zoning district and is a single unit residential home built in
1928. 

• The parcel is +/- 7,130 SF.
• The parcel is not located within a historic district.
• On 170 Branford Street, the building and veranda line is coincident and 25 feet from the

property line. The proposed 9’-9” x 8’ porch entrance is 21 feet from the property line with 3
stairs protruding beyond the porch.

• Most homes in the area are located at the building line, 35 feet from the property line and have a
veranda line 25 feet from the property line. This provides 10’ to construct a porch in the front of
the house.

• The subject property is a House C building type. 
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Building and Veranda Tax Map 

170 Branford, view of original porch entrance and front yard, Google Street View June 2011 
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Porch entrance at 176 Branford, 170 Branford shown in the middle with original porch entrance, 
& 166 Branford in the background, Google Street View June 2011 

166 Branford in the foreground, constructed at the building and veranda line and 170 Branford 
shown with stoop entrance, view from Cornwall Street, Google Street View June 2019 
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Current entrance, Image provided by applicant. Google Street View, June 2019 

COMMENTS RECEIVED (DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES, NRZS, PUBLIC)
No comments from the NRZ were received as of September 22, 2020.   

ANALYSIS 
The existing front of the building at 170 Branford is located approximately 4’ feet from the 
coincident building and veranda line. The proposed 8 foot (depth) porch would violate section 
4.18.1.D(1)(b) of the Zoning Regulations, requiring a porch to be constructed behind the veranda 
line. A porch designed to meet the restrictions of the veranda line would not meet the minimum 
depth of 5 feet required by section 4.19.1.E.(2) of the Zoning Regulations. 

A stoop and porch type entrance are both acceptable entrances for House C building types. The 
proposed porch is typical of porch entrances on the homes in this neighborhood. The primary 
difference is that other homes were constructed at the building line, 35 feet from the property line 
and have a 10 foot clearance to the veranda line, allowing adequate space for a porch in the front 
yard. The building siting for 170 Branford is forward of most other properties along the block, but 
the veranda line is also set forward in comparison to surrounding properties as well.

It is worth noting that while homes to the west align to the 35 foot building line, the home to the 
east, 166 Branford, is constructed at the coincident 25 foot building and veranda line and has an 
enclosed porch entrance protruding beyond the veranda line. Therefore, the construction of a 
porch entrance with the minimum depth (5') in east side of the front yard of 170 Branford Street, 
may have minimal impact on the street wall. With this, no negative impact to the right of way or 
sidewalk is anticipated, however, the home is situated on the property line. Therefore, addition 
of the porch entrance would constitute an expansion of a nonconforming structure. The 
application is for only one variance and staff were unable to reach the applicant to make 
modifications to the request in advance of the meeting.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends tabling the public hearing for this application so the applicant may make 
modifications to the request. 

A draft resolution follows.  

ATTACHMENTS
1. Application
2. Plans and elevations titled 170 Branford St, Htfd CT, pages 1 and 2
3. Image provided by applicant
4. Unofficial Property Record Card
5. Sketch of setbacks for the proposed porch.

REVIEWED AND EDITED BY,

_______________________ 
Aimee Chambers, Director 
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CITY OF HARTFORD 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DRAFT VARIANCE APPROVAL RESOLUTION 
170 Branford Street 

Whereas, The City of Hartford Zoning Board of Appeals (the “ZBA”) has reviewed the requested 
variance from the Zoning Regulations Section 4.18.1.D(1)(b) to allow for a porch and 
stairs to be construction beyond the veranda line.   

Whereas, The property is located at 170 Branford Street, near the corner of Branford and Cornwall 
Streets in the N-2-2 neighborhood zoning district; and  

Whereas, The existing structure was built in 1928 and is a single unit residential, House C 
building type, with a stoop entrance on a +/- 7,130 SF parcel; and 

Whereas, The applicant proposes to replace the stoop entrance on the front of the house with a 
porch entrance type; and 

Whereas, A stoop and porch type entrance are permitted by the zoning regulations for house 
building types; and 

Whereas, “The porch shall be a minimum of 5 feet deep and 8 feet wide” per section 4.19.1.E.(2) 
of the Zoning Regulations; and 

Whereas, The proposed porch meets the minimum size requirements, measuring 9’-9” wide by 8’ 
deep with three steps to the front of the home; and 

Whereas, The proposed porch will extend 4 feet beyond the 25 foot building and veranda line; and 

Whereas, Regarding encroachments in the front or primary street build-to zone, section 
4.18.1.D(1)(b) of the Zoning Regulations states, “a porch or stoop may project into the 
front yard for a distance not less than 6 feet and not exceeding 10 feet, or the established 
veranda line, whichever is more restrictive.” and 

Whereas, The location of the veranda line in relation to the location of the house at 170 Branford 
Street, place unique restrictions on the parcel that do not allow for the addition of a porch 
entrance that would otherwise be permitted; and 
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Whereas, 

Now therefore Be It 

Resolved, The City of Hartford Zoning Board of Appeals hereby tables the request so the 
applicant can work with staff to make modifications.

Be It Further, 

Resolved, This 6th day of October 2020. 

The construction of a smaller porch may allow the applicant use and enjoyment of the 
property while minimizing interuption of the street wall; and

Whereas, The new construction of a porch will constitute an expansion of a 
nonconforming structure due to the building siting;
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